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Date: 10 October 2025

TPB Ref.: A/YL-TT/708
By Email
Town Planning Board
15/F, North Point Government Offices
333, Java Road
North Point
Hong Kong
(Attn: The Secretary)

Dear Sir,

Proposed Temporary Warehouse for Storage of Food Provisions and
Cleaning Products for a Period of 3 Years and Associated Filling of
Land for a Period of 3 Years at Lot 681 RP in D.D.118, Yuen Long,

N.T.

The applicant’s response to the comments of DEVB is as follows:

DEVB’s comments

Applicant’s response

We noted that the applicant tried to
clarify the owner status in the
FI. However, would you please clarify
with the applicant for its occupying
period, i.e. when he conducted business
at the subject site, and to provide
supporting documents for the occupying
period claimed by him?

A statutory declaration is attached to
show the occupying period with
supporting documents.

The applicant’s response to the comments of UD&L, Planning Department is as

follows:

UD&L,
comments

Planning Department’s

Applicant’s response

Noting from the R-to-C in the draft FI,
the applicant refers to the aerial photo of
the site dated 10.10.2024 and confirmed
that there is no vegetation since his first
visit at the site. However, referencing to
the same aerial photo, please find our
boundary mark-up, which shows trees
located in the west portion of the site.
The applicant should review if there are
any existing trees within Site based on
correct site boundary. The applicant
should also review the Proposed
Landscape Plan submitted in FI(1) since
the proposed location of new trees is

Noted. The applicant has updated the
landscape plan for the consideration of
the CTP/UD&L, Planning Department.
Due to the preservation of existing
vegetation at the western part of the site,
the size of proposed structure is reduced
and the updated page 5 and 11 of the
S.16-111 application form are attached.
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conflict with the existing trees.

Our response to the comments of the DEP is as follows:

DEP’s comments

Applicant’s response

(a) confirm whether the toilets indicated
in the layout plan are portable toilets, if
affirmative, whether licensed collectors
will be arranged to collect and dispose
the sewage and waste from the proposed
use. If not, please advise whether septic
tank and soakaway system will be
provided. If affirmative,whether the
septic tank and soakaway system will be
designed and constructed according to
the requirements of EPD's ProPECC PN
1/23, including requirements for
minimum clearance distance, percolation
test and certification by Authorized
Person; and

(b) clarify whether the warehouse is fully
enclosed with mechanical ventilation, if
affirmative, please advise whether the
exhaust outlet of the mechanical
ventilation system is located as far as
practicable from the nearby sensitive
uses

Septic tank and soakaway system will be
provided and they will be designed and

constructed according to the
requirements of EPD's ProPECC PN
1/23, including requirements for

minimum clearance distance, percolation
test and certification by Authorized
Person.

The warehouse is fully enclosed with
mechanical ventilation. The exhaust
outlet of the mechanical ventilation
system will be located as far as
practicable from the nearby sensitive
uses.

Should you have any enquiries, please feel free to contact our Mr. Patrick Tsui at -

at your convenience.

Yours faithfully,

Patrick Tsui

c.c. Tuen Mun and Yuen Long West District Planning Office (Attn: Ms. Eva TAM) —

By Email
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1 loading/unloading
bay of 11m x 3.5m for
medium goods vehicle

10m wide
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2-storey site
office and toilet
{(About 100m* for
2-storey)

Structure 1
Warehouse for storage of
food provisions and cleaning
products, site office and toilet
GFA: Not exceeding 1,650m?
Height: Not exceeding 8.5m
No. of storey: 1 for warehouse

2 for site officetoilet
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Form No. S16-IIT FEFE5E S16-111 9%

6. Type(s) of Application EH 35 %5 7l

(A) Temporary Use/Development of Land and/or Building Not Exceeding 3 Years in Rural Areas
AL ARG b Kz /BRI PET R A = SRR R R

(For Renewal of Permission for Temporary Use or Development in Rural Areas, please proceed to Part (B))

(AT Iy 0 2RI o s e 2/ 38 R Y 458 M T o] 0 SRR (B) &R 5))

Proposed Temporary Warchouse for Storage of Food Provisions and Cleaning
Products for a Period of 3 Years and Associated Filling of Land for a Period of

(a) Proposed 3 Years
use(s)/development

PRt FH 3 e

(Please illustrate the details of the proposal on a layout plan) (i FH i 30 B8 251

(b) Effective period of & year(s) £ .. S
permission applied for
A EA AYET mT A e O month(s) {EH oo

(¢) Development Schedule S 4fFHTF
Proposed uncovered land area §E#85 A -HEfT 0000 s 880 ... sq.m M About £
Proposed covered land area (5 F3 Himfd 0000 1’65 (.} .............. sq.m MAbout £
Proposed number of buildings/structures SESREESN, MEMIBE  ooovveeees e,
Proposed domestic floor area SESFEAIMIE IR ... L S sq.m ZAbout £J
Proposed non-domestic floor area i8I L EIHEITE NOt more than l’?OO ..... sq.m CJAbout £
Proposed gross floor area #E# 4% f% i ai fit ....Not more than 1,700 .5q.m CJAbout £

Proposed height and use(s) of different floors of buildings/structures (if applicable) ZREEY)/FEEEYIANEEEE S S BA (G2
BEEE R (4038 F) (Please use separate sheets if the space below is insufficient) (4120 FZE[EF 2 » 5555 EEHH)
Structure 1:Warehouse, site office and toilet (Not exceeding 8.5m. 1 storey)

Private Car Parking Spaces F.%ZHiH#{ir Nll __________________________________________________________________
Motorcycle Parking Spaces 25 B s {1 NI
Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces $&7 €5 B[ #{{r N'l __________________________________________________________________
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 758 #{r NI
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces &5 % &5 Hi [ #i{ir NI
Others (Please Specify) Hfth GE5IH) N A

Taxi Spaces fY-+-E{ir NI
Coach Spaces Jift #z- B NI
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces §f& (58 di{ir Nll ___________________________________________________________________
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces 17 £ s difi spaceof llmx35m
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces RIS EHL{jf N'l __________________________________________________________
Others (Please Specify) HAth (Z551EH) N

5 Part 6 2B 6 4y




i)  Gross floor area sq.m FFHH Plot Ratio Htrfigbh=%2
and/or plot ratio ) - O Abowt 7 DAbowt 7
3,53 e T T e ] el omestic out - out =+
iﬁgéﬁég%&/ﬂz FH NA [J Not more than NA [CONot more than
X eSS ESAN
Non-domestic [0 About % HMAbout %
JEFH 1,700 & Not more than 0.672 [ONot more than
=2 eSS
ii)  No. of block Domestic
% M NA
Non-domestic
FEEH I
(iii)) Building height/No. | Domestic .
of storeys FH NA m R
SR G [J (Not more than RZ51%)
NA Storeys(s) i
[J (Not more than 25 1%2)
Non-domestic m
JE A= = 71~
IFER] 8.3 M (Not more than RZ5}%)
2 Storeys(s) &
i (Not more than “RZ412)
(iv) Site coverage
EER 65.22 % About %
v)  No. of parking Total no. of vehicle parking spaces {5 Hi{ir 448 0
spaces and loading /
unloading spaces Private Car Parking S f i
- S (e g Spaces FAZZHHi(ir 0
g‘%‘%{gﬁtﬁgiﬂ Motorcycle Parking Spaces 5 BEHLHi{ir 0
Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces #&7 £5 851 #ifir 0
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 17 €5 5 Hifir 0
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces B! £5 85 Hifir 0
Others (Please Specify) HAfth (G5%1/HH)
NA
Total no. of vehicle loading/unloading bays/lay-bys 1
FEERHAL (F R
Taxi Spaces HY--Hifir 0
Coach Spaces Jifc#iF = Hifir 0
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces #&7Y €5 Hidi{ir 0
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces 17U & #i{ir ]
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces 517U 5 B Hifir 0
Others (Please Specify) HAft (55%1H7)
NA

1 For Form No. S.16-111 #5485 S.16-111 5% F
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MBNAAN, BF8ARZTHRTHESR. ZTbHBAKTERRE
4, EETAALEAR, FEHRBTOEAZLhr XHEaE
K, BERIMRENTRANERZF: -

(a) M LB MLP- 1" BTN R ¥ 5Bz BIAK. 1258 R MLP-2"
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Lee Wai Wgh
Solicitor, Hong Kong SAR
Chan, Wong & Lam Solicitors
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Yee Tung Engineering Co;
A HF ER

Faad RE—aFuEs

THLLT R

HE B - 15 April 2016

‘Ming Kee Hong Cleaning Products Co.

CFOEH - BRI AYL-HTA76  Lots 673 (part), 674 (part), 675 A.S, 675 S.B, 676 (part)
In D.D. 125 HETE/08 S G5 NBU SR 250800 220

fﬂ:"?‘\lt{;—k} "IATL:! Iw'«ﬁ? )4 315?‘ .”;‘;{Li::' Hf?}“gf “” {”Tf',v K TFfe.
FREICA) HERMETARIEIR S B FL Y 10000 512 7100 B 3 "?(1(0000
CHe: SRS ds s 1 IYTINEEF 150,100,80,65,50,40 4 32 mm u:s f. J.s,ﬂf L

BIE() JERS

SR (OB ITEE it v ST ERIW IS TP A SO ...8250,000.00
"ﬁ‘li‘f CHE 115(&1‘: “\30 I ‘%‘Lﬂ}":‘ ﬂ—“i i n.i } :l‘}u |l{f‘§" ke

ToEe 1i:& :
MR CR IR BRI BAR i

HIE(D) BT EET AT AL &bt Sy 'a'zﬁf'fu‘?::a‘a'.t‘if'#"“- ..................... $355,000.00
LR ‘f':vftx GR A F WRUHE R MR B T 0K S R AR,
{EREFEMARSE & LR S SHITBRE 2% '-"u;f-rf”“-f'”‘ IR MG ET

PAERIE(A-BHCHD) LI ¥ & B & F e W A M A L
Quortation Total Amount HKD 951.000.00
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HEE 15 April 2015

LFUEH - BN EE AYL-HTAO76  Lots 673 (part), 674 (part), 675 A.S, 675 S.B, 676 (part)
In D.D. 125 5155/ 05 S @A SR SR &R £

5 "H& x H.T?__. 3&% I

BRI e i) KR,
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20%

S R s e SO

3. FEINIEHEEE A FHER o 40%

4 AR R e, 10%
feE »

a EHULRRBTIA MR, DRI RS AR 1 4 DT R R [

b. A TESE T ISR SR F.S.251 (Rev.10/2011)

o AR A BRATRA ) FHRR AT (RS R PRI 801 TPE)49S5.000.00+55 F 6$2,000.00)

e
.r’.

ffl J‘ x-.ﬁ:

_ Jxe Kai Wing

e ]
s

————— e




7R F; e A

HE B SHE © 15 April 2016

Ming Kee Hong Cleaning Products Co.

UFUEE ¢ JEATEIE A/YL-HTA76  Lots 673 (part), 674 (part), 675 A.S, 675 S.B. 676 (part)
In D.D. 125 #3208 S @ HDRORI SR S M 5%

SRR TR B e R : ﬁ"’*‘%ﬁﬂ@’lé'{%kt Fivis Ky TFY.
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P (TR 5 (inv)YT/1408m/2018

. [1HA : 14 Aug 2018
Ming Kee Hong Cleaning Products Co.

YR et

TAAEH - R ATYLATT /76

Lots 673 (part). 674 (part), 675 A.S, 675 8.B, 676 (part)

FECETHEER OB 4 S ERE

£ i

eI :'1"‘ tREL A friﬁjfzefin“- lﬂlm‘M )& LR :"&5" i '41\'9565 000.00
1'5':-:,'}5” up?"ii‘ REZEHE TR 80mm(3 N )R RERIBUN A6 AT HRDS120,000.00
HSERORM TR SOl RS TIE

Invoice Toatl HKD$260,000.00

). 7 5 H{nW Bt

HHHKD $100.000.00
4 26 Sep 2016 Y7 S((EIE 5% HHKD $475,000.00

f£ 31 Oct 2016 WCFCIE:
4. £ 25 April 2017 Ui Fj(E

lad

LHHKD $300,000.00
: ZHKD $200.000.00
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Chubb Hong Kong Limited

ERNFBARLT

P aE

Customer Address
35282402

676 (PART)INDD 125

YUEN LONG
NEW TERRITORIES

Site Address EEHEhHF

Chubb

" ORIGINAL INVOICE |

LOTS 673 (PART), 674 (PART, 675 S.A. 675

LOTS 673 (PART), 674 (PART, 675 S A. 675
676 (PART) IN DD 125. HA TSUEN

Invoice Date PO No. Contract/ Job No/ Ref. Account No. Invoice No.
W E W AT HLY TS AR KRS BT
2711112017 |
CHARGE &
Period/ Date Service Description Quantity Unit Price Amount
B # B %5 oA L8 LR | W
CONNECTION FEE (FT-1-017472) 1 2,200.00 2,200.00
CONNECTION OF MONITORING SYSTEM CHARGE - FIRE
MONITORING CHUBB
(PAYMENT RECEIVED HK$2 200 00
AS PER BANK OF CHINA. CHEQUE NO. 001296)
IS DUE FOR PAYMENT. CHEQL LULD BF CROSSFD AND MADE PAYABLE TO " CHUBA HONG KONG LIMITED® OR DEPOSIT
IRECT ALK MPANED B REMITTANCE ADVICE OR FAX 28270746 PAYMENT TERMS ARL
D WITHIN 30 DAYS WiLl BEAR INTEREST AT 2% PER MONTH WE RFSFRVE THE RIGHT TO DI 11"
S OMITTLD
CRETEERBECSERO 0 TAE00 MMM AN B L SWNAT AT, SRMME
- FTUAEARM B HESREENANER, s udER - SNANN S A Le e B T R
DRTION BELOW WATH CHE QU PAYMENT TO CHUBE HONG KOMNG LIMITED. 10TH FLOOR, DCTATOWER B LAM CHAK STREET KOWLOON BAY
KO KOMG
BREEAREL T HAENEE BRESENT LA AHANESSTIERAES 0N
Total Charge )
9% HkD 2,200.00
BEEH
REMITTANCE ADVICE £ A B
Invoice Date PO No. Contract/ Job No/ Ref. Account No. Invoice No.
RREEAM AT WS 2 K S % R 5 57
27/11/2017
Amount Due i
AR HKD 2,200.00
Femarks {3
This 15 an ORIGINAL DOC UMENT Bdse nota that we wall not 1ssue
tulkcoler dacumant, being en ally et dly is important 1o us’)
HABE CERMENRS 28R
his 15 @ computer-generated documant and bd 318 no signature
M el el o S

securty Company Licence No (961

Page 1 of 1



Chubb Honi Koni Limited Ch bb
# 4 BR 2 B u
“ © United Tnchasiogion

Our Ref. : FT-1-017472

Date : 2 November 2017

Ming Kee Hong Cleaning Products Company

Attention : Mr. Ming Long Por

Dear Sir.

Lots 673 (part), 674 (part), 675 S.A. 675 S.B. 676 (part)
DD 125 Ha Tsuen, Yuen Long, New Territories
Fire Alarm Signal Transmission Service

We acknowledge receipt. with thanks. of the completed Subscriber Application form and
vour payment of HK$4.315.00 under Bank of China cheque no. Il or one-time
connection fee and denosit. Our covering invoices for the same are enclosed herewith for
vour kind record.

Please be informed that our application for private wire circuit has been made to Messrs.
HKT Limited and we will keep you informed of the available connection date in due course.

For further enquiry. please feel free to contact our hollinc-l all time.

Yours faithfully.
Chubb Hong Kong Limited

"./ / - "
\\kekié? H'C. Chow
Manager — Services

Electronic Security Division

ZC/CL Issw

Security Company Licence Na.: D961

CHS/044 (Rev. 18/13)



Chubb Hong Kong Limited
T — Chubb

'ORIGINAL INVOICE
EARE

Customer Address %St it

Invoice Date PO No. Contract/ Job No/ Ref. Account No. " Invoice No.
RMEM | ATHSNES | AKRE KRR BRWG

e I

CHARGE W%

Period/ Date Service Description Amount
H FRBh (8 B &
SITE NUMBER 35282102 LOTS 673 (PART), 674 (PART. 675 S A 675676 (PART) IN DD 125
SITE ADDRESS LOTS 573 (PART), 674 (PART, 675 S.A. 675

676 (PART) IN DD 125. HA TSUEN

YUEN LONG

NEW TERRITORIES

DEPOSIT FOR FT-1-017472 2.115.00
DESCRIPTION FIREA_ARM TRANSMISSION DEPOSIT

(PAYMENT RECEIVED HK$2 115.- AS PER

BANK DF CHINA CHEQUE NO. 001296)

FAYMENT ME THOD - THIS INVENCE I8 DUE FOR PAYMENT CHEQUES SHOULD BE CROSSED AND MADE PAYABLE TO * CHUBE HONG KONG LIMITED™ OR DEPOSIT
DIRECTLY TO HSBC A/C 012101788001 ACCOMPANIED BY THE DETACHEL HEMIT I AN L UF FAX 20278748 PAYMENT TERMS ARE STRICTLY 30 DAYS FROM
THE INVOICE DATE ANY BALANCE NOT SE TTLED WITHIN 30 DAYS WILL BEAR INTEREST AT 2% PER MONTH. WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO DELIVER A SUBSEQUENT
BILL FOR ANY SERVICES OR DISRURSEMENTS OMTTED

HEFE TMACKHEIADRS BWRSRELY CANORESRREHMK0O 010 ARIRATE - AR LSBRD .
WER L& ARZEEA, THEZHENARNALHERREEEANES. TLUIRERIANANER SREK 4 L a4 o8

PLEASE SEND THE PORTION BELOW WITH CHEQUE PAYMENT TO CHUBE HONG KONG LIMITED, 10TH FLOOR. OCTA TOWER. 8 LAM CHAK STREET. KOWLOON BAY
DON HONG KDNG

MEZMATLTINANMEE BRESEARLCERNE N ARNS TN ERNS 0N,

LT LY

Total Ch
RMSIEE. | HKD 2.115.00

DA

REMITTANCE ADVICE T A

invoiée Daté_ PO No. Ccmtractfjb_b -Nof hef. 'Acco_u_nt No. | In_vo_ice No.
REHM AT LA E Feg ok 20 EF R T TG
28/11/2017 ]

Amount Due

A R HKD 2,115.00

Remarks {¥
This is an ORIGINAL DOCUMENT (please note that we will not issue
full-coler document, beir g environmentsly fmendly & important to usl)

RAEATHF (FXEFETRLSAHN  ONMNENRE - 28GR

Thit 18 & cormputer-generaled document and bsars no signature m
EYRIBIREI T - SATE - GOy |
Securty Company Licence No . 0961

Page 1 of 1 20171128102450



# BRFE A oC B B A G 588 ) S &
A58 125 FOHBERSE 675 5% A IR
EBoR('ZIi)EE

&

BB EEGIE 1 & (S8
B0 .

ik 4

T & 3 A
AT Z BRI 2025 42 10 A 9 HAERAHEATEL AEE B NPT R AYE

fuaiE 5
Y BE SREL
MLP-6 R TMIREEZ A 2018 4 5

Lee Wal Wah
Solicitor, Hong Kong SAR
Chan, Wong & Lam Solicitors



L. R H

W R R
T BR A AT (3F #F 45 3% )
& F A B 125803458
BETSHBAS R ABHHE
Tel: 2472 1476, 2472 1238
Fax: 2472 1238

X ¥ uxs N 1319
a3~ [~ 20/f
BB R - . RRERA
+ 5 & R & % ¥ | ¥ & A€ ¥
.@E::}- = bo | Ao L&Y KN lbd
' l.éjj Ao W R - E R R
3 260K ﬂ/c?-é oo~
ko | 250 AR PR K3 [0
5 ;lﬁ“&?&éﬁ‘%ﬁl) 220
o X BE 215 7~
|
|
CUN
KA E R G o EIITE o
B ) hxmnxrannnsxcaxs. /) 2F

WA RS




¥ & ox
9ﬂ 'ZZ. A4 A (L9 5
E o o# L8 F1258 0 &

FOTSHAT B EBS
' Tel: 2472 1476, 2472 1238
Fax: 2472 1238

® T ¥ uxx N 2065
am 27 ?h 2._020/?
wes e R ARA

% 3 A I K k3 ¥ % 2 &ii‘

14§ 70 25 PHE

1 5 5 |25k £ &%

yein 13 12 Jok BATH ﬂ?ﬁc/

4) iz 56 |25k # + 6554 —

Sk <§* vk Ed
9 |5k AE

@ﬁéz ;55;/4 $70) 818 W]

® BB W0 BIBELE) -

FERFBRE G L/0 ﬁ#iﬁ{%%%ﬁ -
ERE: (=) EFIE e R NAREE RN %ﬁ% flf -

(=) 2HEFREELREREFLKEY -

BEAFSE e | O HEARLAER



- o R
BN R A (R AT 45 )
L FHMEI258 8
FOTSBRAS S RBH

Tel: 2472 1476, 2472 1238
Fax: 2472 1238

am 5 "?’ _Z ﬁﬁ?

W i . i RRERA

G0 RO B " &2 R ¥F ¥

G5 G %5F BB
1 a
Gigy e BBE

0k B pLLS)
“Zok JEE K
26 (O (200 FRTH 92 Ho

B X A
FaRRTRMG L sMa-
AR (=) LARHABEGRFARESR > TE®RM

(=) BRRTELRRTERALALEY -

REABL o . FEiFEREE



¥ &% u
78 A (A 4B 8)
LFEHB R 125808

(:)&ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁﬂﬁi%%iﬁ*f

RAARE

FOISHALEBBS 5
Tel: 2472 1476 . 2472 1238
Fax: 2472 1238
RIEF e no 1385
535./".27-..'7 _..20f(f
mex R A ressastemssnemmasanas i FRERRA
 tWMARK |' # s [ ¥ 2 X & ¥
AR E 5] kop AT -
T REENSTY ¥ ol
23 NN 50&&&?#
ik = o0 | 3ok AR XN (08 7~
@ﬂ/’fj A 200k apf 6 Lo
| ko | 25K AR, BR Xt fo5 - —
| So | 25U KR Hh25 ~
(0 | 25T+ A 2K () Lo~
f AEELLS Y- R
/Gi( 24 39!1-’\)1&@(*%) ol
® ¥ B
FeRyRymy . S iSRG o
EE:(-Jiﬂﬁ%ﬁk%ﬁﬂf&ﬁ%&’fﬂ$55




R
L B JE A (i A 4R %)
L EHMHFI2SMH0 R
F6I5MAX KR BB A

Tel: 2472 1476, 2472 1238
Fax: 2472 1238

®# TR ks N 2086

CR 2? -_’_.,fzo

#H B e CERARA
S PR E # # ﬁﬁ.fi

CEaT AR =
§3 e d. 7 .
qf*’\"‘él\c{-m‘f”ﬁ S
2& Cﬁl [ 8P |20l %1 LB—V‘@:’- -
f DB TAL fq-o ( =
2 X / koo sk F5 —
> \'fﬂf“wmhﬂng%ﬂ? e

Y& ﬂ%'ﬁ —~

z1 ] o lbma HE ,/
Ui |

R A \ 1 L LTy o~
KA A L '_p_ %mtfﬂ *'ﬂ\.ﬁhﬁl/
R () LARRARED R RARER TN e s

(=) mwn#&?ﬁhsﬁﬁwiﬁ&ok#m ?é.& i
Vﬁzﬁ%h \\ S W A
g @t

REARSL . HimLAES



	Declaration.pdf
	Scan2025-10-09_132753_251009_132933
	Scan2025-10-09_134032_251009_134339
	Scan2025-10-09_134744_251009_134906
	Scan2025-10-09_133813_251009_134218
	Scan2025-10-09_145147
	Scan2025-10-09_140354_251009_140918
	Scan2025-10-09_141146_251009_141314




